
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Planning and Community ~ e v e l o ~ m e n t  # BOARD AGENDA # *D-l 

Urgent Routine AGENDADATE October 20, 2009 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Rescind All of Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 (Located on Clausen Road, East of 
Patterson), Approval to Rescind Part of Williamson Act Contract No. 1973-1 352 (Located on Bradbury 
Road, East of Patterson), Approval of New Contracts Pursuant to Minor Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04, 
Trinkler and De Sousa, and Authorization for the Planning Director to Execute New Contracts 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve and establish the following findings: 

a. There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases where two parcels 
involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts rescinded pursuant to this section, this 
finding will be satisfied if the aggregate acreage of the land restricted by the new contracts is at least 
as great as the aggregate acreage restricted by the rescinded contracts. 

(Continued on page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

All costs associated with this item are included in the Lot Line Adjustment application fee. 

..................................................................................................................... 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. 2009-707 

On motion of Supervisor- - - -M?~t?!th- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.  , Seconded by Supervisor - - - -0'-Briw - -  - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Su pervisors:- - - - - - - OIB_rie_n, Ghiessj GcQv_erL Monteith, -and_ _C_h_airm-a-n. !k????artin_i- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors:- - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - -  - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - -  - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - - - - - -  - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:- - !me - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - -  - -  - - - - - - - -  - 

None Abstaining: Supervisor_: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
I) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION CONTINUED: 

b. At least 90 percent of the land under the former contract or contracts 
remains under the new contract or contracts. 

c. After the lot line adjustment, the parcels of land subject to contract will be 
large enough to sustain their agricultural use, as defined in Section 51 222. 

d. The lot line adjustment would not compromise the long-term agricultural 
productivity of the parcel or other agricultural lands subject to a contract or 
contracts. 

e. The lot line adjustment is not likely to result in the removal of adjacent land 
from agricultural use. 

f. The lot line adjustment does not result in a greater number of developable 
parcels than existed prior to the adjustment, or an adjusted lot that is 
inconsistent with the general plan. 

2. Rescind all of Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 (Located on Clausen 
Road, East of Patterson). 

3. Rescind part of Williamson Act Contract No. 1973-1352 (Located on Bradbury 
Road, East of Patterson). 

4. Approve new contracts pursuant to Minor Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04, Trinkler 
and De Sousa. 

5. Authorize the Planning Director to execute the new contracts pursuant to Minor 
Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04. 

DISCUSSION: 

Lot Line Adjustment Application No. 2009-04 was approved by staff pending the Board's 
action required by the Williamson Act. The properties are located on Clausen Road and 
Bradbury Road, east of Patterson, between the City of Patterson and City of Turlock, in 
the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County. The lot line adjustment request is to go 
from three parcels consisting of 40.2+, 40.1 7&, and 40.2k acres to two larger parcels 
consisting of 60.2+ acres each. 

Proposed parcels "A" and "B" involved in the lot line request are currently enrolled in a 
Williamson Act Contract. New contracts will be required to reflect the adjusted 
boundaries of the parcels. Pursuant to Section 51257 of the Government Code, Board 
approval is required for the rescission and simultaneous re-entry into the Williamson 



Approval to Rescind All of Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 (Located on Clausen 
Road, East of Patterson), Approval to Rescind Part of Williamson Act Contract No. 
1973-1 352 (Located on Bradbury Road, East of Patterson), Approval of New Contracts 
Pursuant to Minor Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04, Trinkler and De Sousa, and 
Authorization for the Planning Director to Execute New Contracts 
Page 3 

Act. The request involves canceling Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 on 
proposed Parcel "A", which is on a 4 0 2  acre parcel (APN 058-024-003), and a portion 
of Williamson Act Contract No. 1973-1352 for proposed Parcel "B", which is on a 40.17+ 
acre parcel (APN 058-024-006). The third parcel included in this lot line adjustment is 
Parcel "C" (APN 058-024-007), which is not under a Williamson Act Contract. Half of 
Parcel "C" will be merged with proposed Parcel "A" and the other half with proposed 
Parcel "B", eliminating the parcel. New contracts will include the newly merged land that 
is not currently under a Williamson Act Contract. The new contracts would restrict the 
adjusted parcels as required in Government Code Section 51257 and would not affect 
the existing contracted area. 

Government Code Section 51257 was revised in January 2008 to facilitate lot line 
adjustments on Williamson Act parcels. Seven (7) specific findings must be made 
pursuant to that section in order to facilitate the adjustment. According to the 
Government Code "... pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 6641 2, and notwithstanding 
any other provision of this chapter, the parties may mutually agree to rescind the 
contract or contracts and simultaneously enter into a new contract or contracts pursuant 
to this chapter, provided that the board or council finds all of the following: 

(1) The new contract or contracts would enforceably restrict the adjusted boundaries 
of the parcel for an initial term for at least as long as the unexpired term of the 
rescinded contract or contracts, but for not less than 10 years. 

(2) There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases 
where two parcels involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts 
rescinded pursuant to this section, this finding will be satisfied if the aggregate 
acreage of the land restricted by the new contracts is at least as great as the 
aggregate acreage restricted by the rescinded contracts. 

(3) At least 90 percent of the land under the former contract or contracts remains 
under the new contract or contracts. 

(4) After the lot line adjustment, the parcels of land subject to contract will be large 
enough to sustain their agricultural use, as defined in Section 51 222. 

(Note: the definition in Govt. Code 551222 is as follows: ", . . 
retain agricultural lands which are subject to contracts 
entered into pursuant to this act in parcels large enough to 
sustain agricultural uses permitted under the contracts. For 
purposes of this section, agricultural land shall be presumed 
to be in parcels large enough to sustain their agricultural use 
if the land is (1) at least 10 acres in size in the case of prime 
agricultural land, or (2) at least 40 acres in size in the case of 
land which is nof prime agriculfural land) 
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(5) The lot line adjustment would not compromise the long-term agricultural 
productivity of the parcel or other agricultural lands subject to a contract or 
contracts. 

(6) The lot line adjustment is not likely to result in the removal of adjacent land from 
agricultural use. 

(7) The lot line adjustment does not result in a greater number of developable 
parcels than existed prior to the adjustment, or an adjusted lot that is inconsistent 
with the general plan. 

The applicants have provided written evidence to support the seven findings listed 
above, and staff agrees with that evidence. The proposed adjustment would not 
increase the number of developable parcels, will not reduce the number of acres in the 
existing Williamson Act contracts, and would increase the agricultural viability of the 
parcel. 

New Williamson Act contracts would typically come before the Board once a year, in 
November. Because this action is related to a Lot Line Adjustment, it is prudent to act 
on this action independently of other Williamson Act contracts. Therefore, it is the 
intention of this action that new contracts replace Contracts No. 2003-4514 and a 
portion of 1973-1 352 upon recording. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

This proposal is consistent with policies of the County. The General Plan Land Use and 
Agricultural Elements both encourage the use of the Williamson Act to help preserve 
agriculture as the primary industry of the County. The Agricultural Element (adopted 
December 2007) specifically states that the County shall continue to participate in the 
Williamson Act program while supporting reasonable measures to strengthen the act 
and make it more effective. The Board should determine if this action supports the 
Board's priority of a strong agricultural economylheritage. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Lot Line Adjustment Application No. 2009-04 
2. Lot Line Adjustment Approval Letter 
3. Applicant's Statement of Findings 
4. Map of Proposed Changes 

i:\bos\lotlineadjustments\2009\lla 2009-04 trinkler desousa discussion.doc 



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING A k u  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Property Owner(s): 

1010 loTH Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95354 
Phone: 209.525.6330 Fax: 209.525-597 1 

RECEIVED 
APPLICATION NO. 
RECEIPT NO. 

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION 

Parcel I 

WENDEL K. Jr. & HElDE TRINKLER 
Name 
71 36 CROWS LANDING ROAD 
Address, City, Zip 
CERES. CA. 95307 A.P.N. 058-024-003 
Phone 

Fax Number 

Parcel 3 

BAXTER M. GILTON et.al 

Parcel 2 I 

ARMELIM F. & MARIA M. dE SOUSA 

Name 
3030 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE. 
Address, City, Zip 
TURLOCK, CA. 95380 A.P.N. 058-024-006 
Phone 

Fax Number 

Parcel 4 

Name 
12530 Clausen Road A.P.N. 058-024-007 
Address, City, Zip 
Crows Landing, Ca. 95313 
Phone 

- - 

Name 

Address, City, Zip 

Phone 

Fax Number Fax Number 

2. Name and address of person(s) preparing map: JESSE STANLEY, LAND SURVEYING-ENGINEERING 

440 SOUTH YOSEMITE AVE. OAKDALE, CA. 95361 

3. Assessor's Parcel No. of parcels adjusted: 

Parcel I: ~ o o k  058 Page 024 NO. 003 Parcel 2: ~ o o k  058 Page 024 NO. 006 

Parcel 3: Book 058 Page 024 No. 007 Parcel 4: Book Page - No. 

4. Size of all adjusted parcels: Before - After 

Parcel I : 40.20 Ac. Parcel I : 60.2 Ac. 
Parcel 2: kw %* Parcel 2: 60.2 Ac. 
Parcel 3: 40.2  arcel el 3: 0.00 
Parcel 4: Parcel 4: 

5, Why are the lot lines being changed? BE SPECIFIC de SOUSAl TI3lNKLER ARE EACH TAKING 112 OF 

THE BAXTER GILTON PARCEL. 

-. . 
N U3! * 

-. . I 

3 w '%-FA ATTACHMENT 1 



6. How are these parcels currently utilized? Please check appropriate uses 

IY Residential l!Cl Agriculture 
5 Single Family 

Duplex 
Multiple 

Commercial 
Industrial 
Other (Specify) 

!J Row Crop -type 
Trees - type 
Vines -type 
Range (unirrigated) 

EP Pasture (irrigated) 
Poultry 

- 

Dairy 
Other (Specify) 

7. List all structures on properties: HOUSE AND BARN ON THE GILTON PARCEL. THIS IS THE LOT BEING 

ADJUSTED. 

8. How have these parcels been utilized in the past, if different than current use? NOT DIFFERENT 

9. When did current owner(s) acquire the parcel(s)? 

Parcel 1 : MAY 18,2002 parcel 2: SEPT. 28, 2001 
Parcel 3: SEPT. 22,1965 Parcel 4: 

10. Is the property under Williamson Act Contract? Yes BlI No If yes, contract number? 

11. Do the parcels irrigate? 5 Yes No If yes, how? T.I.D. 

12. Will these parcels continue to irrigate? $I Yes No If yes, describe any physical changes in the irrigation 

system. NONE 

13. Signature of property owner(s) 7 < Z Y  #mu/h k. 
0kner's Signature 

' diJ & a s  
fl Owner's Name Printed 

Maii4 M. 1 'LLChL 
Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 



How are these parcels currently utilized? Please check appropriate uses 

IQ Residential Aariculture 
El Single Family 

Duplex 
Multiple 

Commercial 
Industrial 
Other (Specify) 

List 

- -- - 

all structures on properties: HOUSE AND 

- 
Row Crop -type 
Trees - type 
Vines - type 
Range (unirrigated) 

KI Pasture (irrigated) 
Poultry 
Dairy 

Other (Specify) 

BARN ON THE GILTON PARCEL. THIS IS THE LOT BEING 

ADJUSTED. 

How have these parcels been utilized in the past, if different than current use? NOT DIFFERENT 

-- -p -- 

When did current owner(~) acquire the parcel(~)? 

Parcel 1 : MAY 18,2002 
Parcel 3: SEPT. 22,1965 

parcel 2: SEPT. 28, 2001 
Parcel 4: 

Is the property under Williamson Act Contract? Yes $I No If yes, contract number? 

Do the parcels irrigate? 181 Yes No If yes, how? T.I.D. 

Will these parcels continue to irrigate? R Yes No If yes, describe any physical changes in the irrigation 

system. NONE 

Signature of property owner(s) 
Owner's Name printed 

cC? 

4 4 2 ~  / n ~ ~ / e + -  
Owner's Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 



How are these parcels currently utilized? Please check appropriate uses 

!N Residential 
$1 Single Family 

Duplex 
Multiple 

17 Commercial 
17 Industrial 
17 Other (Specify) 

Agriculture 
Cl Row Crop -type 
Cl Trees - type 

Vines - type 
Range (unirrigated) 

Kl Pasture (irrigated) 
Poultry 
Dairy 

Other (Specify) 

List all structures on properties: HOUSE AND BARN ON THE GILTON PARCEL. THIS IS THE LOT BEING 

ADJUSTED. 

How have these parcels been utilized in the past, if different than current use? NOT DIFFERENT 

When did current owner(s) acquire the parcel(s)? 

Parcel I : MAY 18,2002 
Parcel 3: SEPT. 22,1965 

Parcel 2: SEPT. 28, 2001 
Parcel 4: 

Is the property under Williamson Act Contract? Yes $1 No If yes, contract number? 

Do the parcels irrigate? Yes No If yes, how? T.I.D. 

Will these parcels continue to irrigate? Yes 17 No If yes, describe any physical changes in the irrigation 

system. NONE 

Signature of property owner(s) Z R  . G ,WW 
0wn6r's Name Printed 

. t . 
Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 

Owner's Signature Owner's Name Printed 



DEPARTMENT OF PLAf cG AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

1010 ldh street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95354 

Phone: 209.525.6330 Fax: 209.525.591 1 

S t r l v ~ n g  t o  b e  t h e  a e s t  

March 19, 2009 

Jesse Stanley 
Land Surveying-Engineering 
440 S. Yosemite Avenue 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

SUBJECT: TENTATIVE APPROVAL OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2009-04 
TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA 

The Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development, completed its 
consideration of your application on March 19,2009, and has tentatively approved your request, 
subject to the attached conditions. 

Staff's decision and/or all conditions attached hereto may be appealed to the Planning 
Commission, in writing, within ten (10) days from the date of this notification. The appeal letter 
addressed to the Planning Commission, must state reasons why the appeal should be granted. 
If you wish to appeal this decision, a filing fee of $540.00, payable to the Planning Department, 
along with a copy of the letter must be delivered to this office by 5:00 p.m. within ten days of the 
postmark of this letter. 

Before a Certificate of Lot Line Adjustment can be recorded, Exhibit "A", describing the property 
before the adjustment, and an Exhibit "B", describing the property after the change must be 
attached. These Exhibits must be stamped and signed by a licensed engineerlsurveyor. This 
adjustment shall not result in the creation of a greater number of parcels than originally existed. 

A "Certificate of Lot Line Adjustment" form is enclosed for property owner/security holders 
signatures. After the signatures are secured this form shall be turned into the Planning Department 
for checking and my signature. When this has been done, you will be notified that the subject form 
is ready to be recorded. 

As stated in the Conditions of Approval a new deed reflecting this lot line adjustment will need to 
be recorded. 

If you have any questions, please contact this department at (209) 525-6330. 

Sincerely, 

A - L  J vier Camarena 

u s i s t a n t  Planner 

Enclosure 

cc: Wendel & Heide Trinkler 
Armelim & Maria De Sousa ATTACHMENT 2 



WILLIAMSON ACT AND LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS Page 1 

Project Description and Landowner Justification 

This project is a lot line adjustment between the following Parcels: 
APN: 058-024-007 (Gilton) & 058-024-003 (Trinkler) 
APN: 058-024-007 (Gilton) & 058-024-006 (De Sousa Dairv) 

Tltis lot line adjcistntent is necessary to incorporate APN 0.58-024-007 into two separate a,ovicultural 
operations. APN 058-024-007 will be bisected bjf tlte new lot line and will expand tlte agricultural 
operations of Trirzkler and De Sousa Dairy. See Tentative Map for more infornzation. 

At the completion of this lot line adjustntent, the Proposed New Lot "A" (Trinkler Parcel) will have an 
adjusted area of 60.2 acres and the Proposed New Lot "B" (De Sousa Dairy Parcel) will liave an 
adjcated area of d0.2 acres. Both the Trinkler and De Socisn Dairy Parcels are currently enrolled in the 
Willianzson Act. The Gilton Parcel is not current& enrolled in the Williamso~t Act. It is tlte intent of 
the parties irzvolved to enroll all lands in the Williant Act at the conclusion of this Lot Line Adjustment. 

Government Code Section 51257 contains seven findings to be made related to lot line adjustments. 
These findings are each listed below with the justification following in italics. 

(1) The new contract or contracts would enforceably restrict the adjusted boundaries of the parcel 
for an initial term for at least as long as the unexpired term of the rescinded contract or contracts, 
but for not less than 10 years. 

The contract is not subject to a Notice of Non-Renewal. At the conclusio~t of the lot line 
adjcrstmertt, all parcels will be under Williamson Act Contract. 

(2) There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases where two parcels 
involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts rescinded pursuant to this section, this 
finding will be satisfied if the aggregate acreage of the land restricted by the new contracts is at least 
as great as the aggregate acreage restricted by the rescinded contracts. 

Of the Iaitds irrvolced in this subdivision, the total la11 d currently under coritract totals +/-80.25 
acres. After the lot line adjustmerit, tlte lands under contract will total +/-120.4 acres, which is 
a net increase. 

(3) At least 90 percent of the land under the former contract or contracts remains under the new 
contract or contracts. 

All adjusted parcels will be under contract. As such, ntore than 90% of the land under each of 
tlte former contracts will remaill within contract. In addition, as set fort11 above irtfindirig (2), 
tlte entire antozcnt of land included lvithi~t this lot line adjustment will be urtder Williamson Act 
colt tract. 

Gilton - Trinkler - De Sousa Dairy 
ATTACHMENT 3 



WILLIAMSON ACT AND LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS Page 2 

(4) After the lot line adjustment, the parcels of land subject to contract will be large enough to 
sustain their agricultural use, as defined in Section 51222. 

Consistent with Section 51222, allparcels will be larger than 10 acres both before and after the 
lot line adjustment. Parcels are presumed to be large enough to scrstain their agricultural use if 
tlzey are greater than 10 acres in size ifprime farmland, or greater than 40 acres in tlte case of 
non-prime farntland Since the all adjusted Iots are iiz excess of 40 acres they will all be large 
enough to sustain their agricultural use accordi~~g to Section 51222. 

(5) The lot line adjustment would not compromise the long-term agricultural productivity of the 
parcel or other agricultural lands subject to a contract or contracts. 

TItis parcel has been used for agriccrltumlpurposes in its current configuration for quite some 
time. Tlte moving of tlte lot lines is to facilitate better use of the existingparcel resources and it 
will in no waj, adversely affect the long term agricultirralproductivit~~ of arty of the lots. 

(6) The lot line adjustment is not likely to result in the removal of adjacent land from agricultural 
use. 

The Iots currently under contract will continue to ren~ain restricted by contract and used for 
agriculturalproductivity. As such, tlte lot line adjustment will have no impact on adjacent lands 
curreizt!y utilized for agricultural purposes. 

(7) The lot line adjustment does not result in a greater number of developable parcels than existed 
prior to the adjustment, or an adjusted lot that is inconsistent with the general plan. 

Tltree 2 lots currently exist, and after tlte lot line adjustment 2 Lots will exist. None of tlte lots 
are currently irtconsistent wit11 the Stanislaus County General Plan, nor will tlte resulting 
parcels be iitconsistertt with tlte Stal~islaus County General Plan. 

Gilton - Trinkler - De Sousa Dairy 







A.P.N. 058-024402 

TRINKLER 
DEED, WC. No. 
2002-60479 

Dr SOLIF,\. RhlCl.lh1 F. S: MARIA M. 
MAIL: 3il:O S CFU1 KAL AVE. 
TLIRI.OCK. CA. 95380 (RI )  2-M-30 S.C.R. 
A.I1.N. 058-024-003 

(B) 21-S-26 S.C.R. 
I A.P.N.058-024d01 

TRINKLER WENDEL K.IR 81 HEIDE 
MAIL: 7136 CROWS LANDING ROAD 
CERES. CA. 95307 
A I'N. 058-024-007 

GILTON. BAXTER M. ET.AL. 
MAIL: 12530CLAVSEN RD. 
CROWS LANDING, CA. 95313 
A P.N.058-024-007 

(')CALCULATED 
FROM RECORD 

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 2009-04 

BETWEEN LOT 19 AND 14, De SOUSA AND GILTON & 
BETWEEN GILTON AND TRINKLER LOT'S 14 & 13, 
OF DENAIR LAND AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S 

COLONY NUMBER 2, LYING IN SECTION 33, 
T.SS., R.9E.. M.D.M. 

STANISLAUS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. 

SCALE 1 "=2W 
JESSE STANLEY 

LAND SIIRVEYING-ENGINEERIN0 
MOSOUTH YOSEMITE AVE. 
OAKDALE. CALIFORNIA 95361 

e-mail: stanleysurveying@gmail.com 



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

101 0 10th Street, Sulte 3400, Modesto, CA 95354 
Phone: 209.525.6330 Fax.. 269.525.591 1 

Striving to be the Best 

DATE: December 10, 2009 

TO: Jesse Stanley 
440 S Yosemite Avenue 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

FROM: Carole Maben, Associate Planner 

SUBJECT: RECORDED COPY OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2009-04; 
RECORDED COPY OF RESCISSION AND SIMULTANEOUS RE-ENTRY 
CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION CONTRACT NO. - 2009-22 & 2009-23 
TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA 

Enclosed are recorded copies of the above described documents for your files. A copy has also 
been sent to the person(s) listed below. 

cc: Wendel & Heide Trinkler 
Armelim & Maria De Sousa 
Baxter M Gilton, et al 
Board of Supervisor's Office 
Cindy Schmidt, Assessor's Office 

\:\Lot Lines and Mergers\LIA\WAC RE RE & LIA- Notice of Recording LettersEOOB\RE RE WAC 2009-22 and 2009-23 and LLA 2009-04.wpd 
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CERTIFICATE OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

This is to certify that, pursuant to California Government Code Section 66412 (d) and Sections 

20.14 and 21.20.060E of the Stanislaus County Code, the Stanislaus County Director of Planning 

and Community Development on March 19,2009 approved the lot line adjustment herein described 

submitted under the name of Trinkler and De Sousa Lot Line Adjustment No. 2009-04 was 

approved to adjust the lines between contiguous parcels whereby the boundary lines of the real 

property described as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, will be adjusted to result 

in parcels described in Exhibit "B", also attached and incorporated herein. The approved lot line 

adjustment shall not result in the creation of a greater number of parcels than originally existed. 

The above described lot line adjustment shall be reflected in a deed which shall be recorded as 

required by Section 6641 2 (d) of the California Government Code. 

The undersigned duly authorized officer of Stanislaus County declares that the foregoing is true and correct under penalty 

of perjury under the laws of the State of California. 

KIRK FORD, DIRECTOR 

\Stanislaus County Department of Planning 
and Community Developmetjt 

BY: I 0  2 b , W  
Date 



CONDITIONS FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2009-04 

TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1. Following Staff approval, all parties of interest in the subject parcels, including security 
holders, shall sign a Certificate of Lot Line Adjustment. 

2. A deed shall be prepared and recorded for all parcels which reflect the lot line adjustment. 

3. A Record of Survey shall be filed if required by Section 8762 of the Business and 
Professions Code. 

4. Because all parcels are currently covered by Williamson Act Contracts, all contracts must 
be rescinded and replaced with new contracts for the new parcels. The Board of 
Supervisors MUST approve the new contracts as Per Section 51257 of the Government 
Code: 

To facilitate a lot line adjustment, pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 66412, and 
notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, the parties may mutually agree to 
rescind the contract or contracts and simultaneously enter into a new contract or contracts 
pursuant to this chapter, provided that the board or council finds all of the following: 

(1) The new contract or contracts would enforceably restrict the adjusted boundaries of the 
parcel for an initial term for at least as long as the unexpired term of the rescinded contract 
or contracts, but for not less than 10 years. 

(2) There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases where two 
parcels involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts rescinded pursuant 
to this section, this finding will be satisfied if the aggregate acreage of the land restricted 
by the new contracts is at least as great as the aggregate acreage restricted by the 
rescinded contracts. 

(3) At least 90 percent of the land under the former contract or contracts remains under the 
new contract or contracts. 

(4) After the lot line adjustment, the parcels of land subject to contract will be large enough 
to sustain their agricultural use, as defined in Section 51 222. (Govt. Code 551222. ... retain 
agricultural lands which are subject to contracts entered into pursuant to this act in parcels 
large enough to sustain agricultural uses permitted under the contracts. For purposes of 
this section, agricultural land shall be presumed to be in parcels large enough to sustain 
their agricultural use if the land is (1) at least 10 acres in size in the case of prime 
agricultural land, or (2) at least 40 acres in size in the case of land which is not prime 
agricultural land) 

(5) The lot line adjustment would not compromise the long-term agricultural productivity of 
the parcel or other agricultural lands subject to a contract or contracts. 



CONDITIONS FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2009-04 

TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA 

Page 2 

(6) The lot line adjustment is not likely to result in the removal of adjacent land from 
agricultural use. 

(7) The lot line adjustment does not result in a greater number of developable parcels than 
existed prior to the adjustment, or an adjusted lot that is inconsistent with the general plan. 

You must provide written evidence to support the seven findings listed above. 

NOTE: A record of survey would be very helpful in documenting this lot line 
adjustment, to accommodate any future transaction involving your property 



LOT LINE NO. 2009-04 

OWNERS: 

NAME SIGNATURE DATE 
(Print or type) 

- 4 -  

l ~ e b ~  K -  IrtnkMr, Y-G-w 
her'& fiZi1'n kler 4 - f - M  

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(Print or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(All to be notarized) 

DATE 

SIGNED AT 
(City) 

flodesto, h 

SIGNED AT 
(City 



LOT LINE NO. 2009-04 

OWNERS: 

NAME 
(Print or type) 

Maria M.  deSousa 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(Print or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(All to be notarized) 

DATE 

SIGNATURE 
(All to be notarized) 

SIGNED AT 
(City) 

Turlock, CA 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(City) 



LOT LINE NO. 2009-04 

OWNERS: 

NAME 
(Print or type) 

Baxter M. Gilton 

Tamara E. Gilton 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(Print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 

SIGNATURE 
(All to be notarized) 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(City) 



LOT LINE NO. 

OWNERS: 

NAME 
(Prlnt or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(All to be notarized) 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(City) 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME SIGNAT. URE DATE SIGNED AT 
(Print or type) 

.k%vtz &b4c 

F&M Bank 

Richard S. Erichson, Executive Vice President 



State of California ) 
County of Stani sl aus ) 

on April 9 ,  2009 before me, Barbara M .  Almanza , a notary public, 
personallyappearedWendel K. Trinkler,  J r .  & Heide A .  Trinkler , who proved to 
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) idare subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that hd&/they executed the same in hidkrltheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by 
Ipkkrltheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

Seal) 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ) 

On M L f ~  3 0 , 2009, before me, ROSEMARY HUGHES, a Notary Public, personally 
appeared ARMELIM DE SOUSA, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
1 

b \ 

STATE OF CP.I,IFOF&IA ) 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ) 

On b e h  30 , 2009, before me, ROSEMARY HUGHES, a Notary Public, personally 
appeared MARIA M. DE SOUSA, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the - - 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the 
same her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

(S E A L) 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California I 
county of ~B/~//>wY I - 
On 4 a0 9 before me, ' < /-/;h27@-~, Here Insert Name ,,66pl--q- 

bate - and Title of the Officfl 

personally appeared 
Name@) of Signer(sr 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s) #/are subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged .to me that 
p?/seB/lhey executed the same in $'s&?r/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by @/?r/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
~ommluton # 1 7 9 0 ~ 7  of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
NOW PuMlc - Callfomio 

Stanirlour County - true and correct. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: 

Document Date: Number of Pages: 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 

Signer's Name: Signer's Name: 
Individual Individual 
Corporate Officer - Title(s): Corporate Officer - Title(s): 
Partner - Limited General G Partner - G Limited General 
Attorney in Fact G Attorney in Fact 

13 Trustee Trustee 
I7 Guardian or Conservator 

Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

Guardian or Conservator 
Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

02007 National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave., PO. Box 2402 -Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827 



CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of California t 

Countyof S Q ~  T o a q u ( ~ 1  

On m y  13.20~9 * , aNotary 
Public, personally appeared, , 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@) whose name@) is/@ 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hel$~~l t&y executed the same 

'r authorized capacity(@), and that by his/hp* signaturepe) on the instrument 
the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I in 
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of t  e State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

P 
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

h V & & -  Signature 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature 

(Seal) 



EXHIBIT "A " 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
De SOUSA BEFORE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

APRIL 6, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.5S., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 19, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

End Description 

Professional Land Surveyor e, 

No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "A " 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
TRINK-LER BEFORE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

APRIL 6,  2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or  Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.SS., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 13, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

End Description 

Professional  and Surveyor 
No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "A " 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
GILTON BEFORE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

JULY 22, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
TSS., R 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 14, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at  Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

End Description 

Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "B" 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRlPTION 
De SOUSA AFTER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

APRIL 6,  2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2, Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.5S., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 19, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

Together With: The South 112 of Lot 14, of the Denair Land and Development 
Company's Colony Number 2, lying in the West 112 of Section 33, TSS., R.9E., 
M.D.M. and delineated upon Map Filed in Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus 
County Records, Stanislaus County, California also together with all Easements of 
Record. 

SUBJECT TO: All Easements of Record. 

End Descri~tion 
I 

Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "B" 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
TRINKLER AFTER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

APRIL 6,  2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.SS., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 13, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

Together With: The North 112 of Lot 14, of the Denair Land and Development 
Company's Colony No. 2, lying in the West 112 of Section 33, T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. 
and delineated upon Map Filed in Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County 
Records, Stanislaus County California, also together with all Easements of Record. 

SUBJECT TO: All Easements of Record. 

End Descrivtion 

Jesse L. Stanley / 
V 

Professional  and Surveyor 
No. 5230 



ROAD NOT ON GROUND 

r - - - - - - - - - - -  



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
STANISLAUS COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO 
STANISLAUS COUNTY PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND 
SIMULTANEOUS RE-ENTRY INTO 
CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION 
CONTRACT NO. 2009-22 

btanlslaus, Count Recorder I Lee --- Lundr &a" Co ecorder Off ice li 
uOC- 2009-0106123-00 
Monday, NOV 02, 2009 08:11:45 
T t l P d  $0.00 Nbr -0002804230 \ \ 

A A E / R Z / 1 - a  

THIS NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION CONTRACT is made and entered into 
October 20, 2009, by and between the County of Stanislaus, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter 
referred to as "County" and the undersigned landowners or the successors thereof, hereinafter referred to as "Owner" as 
follows: 

The recitals and paragraphs 1 through 14, inclusive, of a certain Fictitious California Land Conservation Contract, 
recorded on February 1, 1979, as Instrument Number 48604, Book 31 51, Page 132, in the Office of Recorder of the County 
of Stanislaus, State of Ca1ifornia;are incorporated herein as if specifically set forth. 

(1 5) Owner and holders of security interests designate the following persons as the Agent for Notice to receive any and 
all notices and communications from County during the life of the Contract. Owner will notify County in writing of any 
change of designated persons or change of address for him. 

DESIGNATED AGENT: Wendel K. Jr. & Heide Trinkler 

71 36 Crows Landing Road 

Ceres, CA 9531 3 

(1 6) Owner desires to place the following parcels of real property under Contract: 

ASSESSORS 
PARCEL NUMBER 

ACREAGE SlTUS ADDRESS 
(If none, please provide Legal Description) 

058-024-003 60.2 See Attached 

Pursuant to Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 2009-707, relating to Lot Line Adjustment No. 2009-04 

as authorized by Govt. Code 5 51257, California Land Conservation Contract Nos. 03-4514 which encumbered the parcel 

described in Exhibit A are rescinded and this contract which encumbers the newly configured parcel described in Exhibit B is 

entered into. 



NOTICE 06 RESCISSION AND SI, ,TANEOUS RE-ENTRY INTO CALlFORl -AND CONSERVATION CONTRACT 
Page 2 

(1 8) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(1 9) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME SIGNATURE SIGNED AT 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(all to be notarized) 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(city) 

EXHIBITS: 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(B) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

cha i rmadoard  of Supervisors 
Kirk Ford for Jim DeMartini 

I:\PLANNING\Williamson Act\TENT APPROVAL.LL WITH RE RE WILLYACT LETTERS\2009\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC - TRlNKLER AND DE SOUSA wpd 



' NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND Sib. ,TANEOUS RE-ENTRY INTO CALIFORk ,AND CONSERVATION CONTRACT 
Page 2 

* 

(1 8) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(1 9) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME SIGNATURE , DATE SIGNED AT 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(all to be notarized) 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(city) 

EXHIBITS: 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(B) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

Dated Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Kirk Ford for 

l:\PLANNING\Will~arnson Act\TENT APPROVAL.LL WITH RE RE WILLYACT LETTERS\2009\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC - TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA wpd 



NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND Sllb, LTANEOUS RE-ENTRY INTO CALlFORh ,AND CONSERVATION CONTRACT 
Page 2 

(18) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(19) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME SIGNATURE , QATE SIGNED AT 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE 
(all to be notarized) 

DATE SIGNED AT 
(city) 

'ad Jacaueline Averv. F&M Bank - Se or Vice President 

EXHIBITS: 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(B) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

Dated Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Kirk Ford for 

I:\PLANNING\Williarnson Act\TENT APPROVAL.LL WITH RE RE WILLYACT LETTERS\2009\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC - TRINKLER AND DE SOUSA wpd 



On &c; I $?,JDO? before me, f!h4ard h! #/I% O fl73%-, a notary public, 
/ I  7deI U T~;IIKIc( ~ i . c  He1Jp.T personally gppeared ri hug(, who proved to me on the 

basis of satisfactory e v i ~ e e t o  be theperson(s) whose namets) . d r e  subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that kefsftelthey executed the same in lidherltheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by 

-hidherltheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PEFUURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

COMM. #1607131 
eal) 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 

COUNTYOFSTANISLAUS ) 

On July 9, 2009, before me, STEWART W. JAMES, Notary Public, personally 
appeared BAXTER M. GILTON and TAMARA E. GILTON, who proved to me on the 
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized 
capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal. 

Notary Public I/ 



CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of California 
~ o u n t y o f  t'4 

On d-u 1 3, before me, ~ ~ J ~ C I  Z ~ ~ J C M '  ,aNotary 
Public, persznally appeared, JA C R y e I; vl & & V&- 7 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be tO$person@t) whose narnefi) is/* 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that &/she/& executed the same 
in @/herit ir authorized capacity(+.$), and that by signature@ on the instrument 
the person , or the entity upon behalf of which the executed the instrument. I F certify un er PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
COMM. #I748340 

Signature 
/ 

(Seal) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BLK- 2008 
1 /24/2008 1 1 :02 AM 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
TMNKLER BEFORE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

MARCH. 10, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
TSS., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 13, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

End Description 

Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "B " 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
TRINKLER AFTER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

OCT. 22, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.5S., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 13, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

Together With: The North 112 of Lot 14, of the Denair Land and Development 
Company's Colony No. 2, lying in the West 112 of Section 33, T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. 
and delineated upon Map Filed in Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County 
Records, Stanislaus County California, also together with all Easements of Record. 

SUBJECT TO: All Easements of Record. 

End Description 

Jesse L. Stanley ++ 
Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5230 



FD 1'IRON 
MR PER IBJ HARDING ROAD FD c o ~ c  

REFERENCES 

(RI) 2-M-30 S.C.R. I A.P.N. OS8-024-001 

ALLOTHER POINTS AS NOTED 
(R2) co. RD. SURVEY #I231 ON MAP. ?X!3@, mC. 80. 

h D O 8 m W  

(B) 21-S-26 S.C.R. 

(C) 15-5-110 S.C.R. AN0 THE SOUTH 114 COR OF SEC. 33 
AS SHOWN ON 214-26, WITH A 
BEARING OF S89'23'59"E 

(D) 5-S-58 S.C.R. 

V i l f l R U f l  
WES, m. $70. 
Z'Om2dOQ79 

LOT B 
2-M3O 

SCALE 1" = 400' 

RECORD OF SURVEY 
OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

NO. 2009-04 

T.5S., R.OE., M.D.M. 
STANISLAUS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. 

SCALE 1"-200' MARCH 2009 
JESSE STANLEY 

BRADBURYROAD 
U l l o  SURVMNGENGINEERING 
440 SOUTH YOSEMITE AYE. 

OAKDALE. CALIFORNIA 85361 

e-mail: stanleysunreying@gmaIl.com 

- 



EXHIBIT C 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
w ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Planning and Community Development /? BOARD AGENDA # *D-l 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE 
October 20, 2009 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Rescind All of Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 (Located on Clausen Road, East of 
Patterson), Approval to Rescind Part of Williamson Act Contract No. 1973-1 352 (Located on Bradbury 
Road, East of Patterson), Approval of New Contracts Pursuant to Minor Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04, 
Trinkler and De Sousa, and Authorization for the Planning Director to Execute New Contracts 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve and establish the following findings: 

a. There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases where two parcels 
involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts rescinded pursuant to this section, this 
finding will be satisfied if the aggregate acreage of the land restricted by the new contracts is at least 
as great as the aggregate acreage restricted by the rescinded contracts. 

(Continued on page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

All costs associated with this item are included in the Lot Line Adjustment application fee. 

..................................................................................................................... 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. 2009-707 

On motion of Supervisor-- --Mqcteit_h--- - - - - -  - - - - - -  - I Seconded by Supervisor - - - -  W!.rkn_- - - -  - - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:- - - - - - - 0_'Bri_e_n2 -Chi_e_sa Grpyerr Mo~teiith, -and _C_h_ai~ma-n- De-M_a_rtin_i- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors:--- - - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - -  - - -  - - -  - - -  - - - - - -  - - -  
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:- - _Np_n_e_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Abstaining: Supel.~Isor_:- - - - - -  - -  - - - - -  - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - - -  - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  - - _ -  - - - -  - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 

3- 
4 L  
MOTION: 

Approved as amended 
Other: 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, 

true and correct copy of the Original entered 
In the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors. 

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of 
Countl of Stanislaus, State 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER ONLY 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
STANISLAUS COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO 
STANISLAUS COUNTY PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND 
SIMULTANEOUS RE-ENTRY INTO 
CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION 
CONTRACT NO. 2009-23 
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THIS NOTICE OF RESCISSION AND CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION CONTRACT is made and entered into 
October 20, 2009, by and between the County of Stanislaus, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter 
referred to as "County" and the undersigned landowners or the successors thereof, hereinafter referred to as "Owner" as 
follows: 

The recitals and paragraphs 1 through 14, inclusive, of a certain Fictitious California Land Conservation Contract, 
recorded on February 1,1979, as Instrument Number 48604, Book 31 51, Page 132, in the Office of Recorder of the County 
of Stanislaus, State of California, are incorporated herein as if specifically set forth. 

(1 5) Owner and holders of security interests designate the following persons as the Agent for Notice to receive any and 
all notices and communications from County during the life of the Contract. Owner will notify County in writing of any 
change of designated persons or change of address for him. 

DESIGNATED AGENT: Armelim F. & Maria M. DeSousa 

3030 S. Central Avenue 

Turlock, CA 95380 

(1 6) Owner desires to place the following parcels of real property under Contract: 

ASSESSORS 
PARCEL NUMBER 

ACREAGE SITUS ADDRESS 
(If none, please provide Legal Description) 

058-024-006 60.2 See Attached 

Pursuant to Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 2009-707, relating to Lot Line Adjustment No. 2009-04 

as authorized by Govt. Code 5 51257, California Land Conservation Contract Nos. 73-1 352 which encumbered the parcel 

described in Exhibit A are rescinded and this contract which encumbers the newly configured parcel described in Exhibit B is 

entered into. \\ 
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(18) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(19) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(print or type) (city) 

Armelim F. DeSousa g u ~  b14104 Turlock, CA 

Maria M. DeSousa Turlock, CA 
v y  , , I ' 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(all to be notarized) (city) 

EXHIBITS: 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(8) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Kirk F o r d  f o r  J i m  DeMartini 

I.\USERSWavi\LLA and MER\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC -to dE Sousa wpd 
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(18) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(19) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(all to be ~otarized) (city) 

Armelim F. DeSousa g w ~  bld104 Turlock, CA 

Maria M. DeSousa Turlock, CA 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(all to be notarized) (city) 

EXHIBITS: 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(8) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

Dated 

I.\USERSWavi\LLA and MER\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC - to dE Sousa wpd 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Kirk Ford for 
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(18) The effective date of this Contract shall be date of recording. 

(19) Uses on the subject property are limited to those specifically described in Chapter 21.20 of the Stanislaus County 
Code - General Agriculture District (A-2), as effective each year upon renewal of the contract, which is herein 
incorporated by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Contract the day and year first above written. 

OWNER(S) NAME SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(print or type) (city) 

Armelim F. DeSousa g w ~  b14104 Turlock, CA 

Maria M. DeSousa Turlock, CA 
V" , / 

SECURITY HOLDERS: 

NAME 
(print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED AT 
(all to be notarized) (city) 

J a c a u e l i n e  Averv ,  F&M Bank - S e n i o r  V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  

EXHIBITS! 

(A) Legal description of Parcel covered under old contract 
(B) Legal description of newly configured Parcel covered under new contract 
(C) Board of Supervisors Action Item approving referenced rescission and new contract 

COUNTY: Stanislaus County 

Dated 

I:\USERSUavi\LLA and MER\LLA 2009-04 & RE RE WAC - to dE Sousa wpd 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Kirk Ford for 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ) 

on 4 , 2009, before me, ROSEMARY, a Notary Public, 
personally appeared ARM IM F. DeSOUSA and MARIA M. DeSOUSA, who 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same 
their authorized capacities and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or 
the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California 
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 

COUNTYOFSTANISLAUS ) 

On July 9, 2009, before me, STEWART W. JAMES, Notary Public, personally 
appeared BAXTER M. GILTON and TAMARA E. GILTON, who proved to me on the 
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized 
capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal. 

Notary Public - California 



CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of California 
Countyof ~ ~ n & 4 ~ u ; 4  

On J ~ l f l  13, Loo9 beforeme, @~z-r3&' , a Notary 
Public, personally appeared, J a c a y ~  

9 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the &so ose nam&) is/ 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha tk ls  executed the s&e 
in ~ l h e r / @ r  authorized capacity , and that by @her/tl&ir signature@ on the instrument 
the person@, or the entity upon be of which the person& acted, executed the instrument. I 
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature 

(Seal) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BLK- 2008 
1/24/200811:02 AM 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
De SOUSA BEFORE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

MARCH. 10, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2. Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.5S., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 19, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

End Description 

+ Lie 
Jesse L. Stanley 
Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5230 



EXHIBIT "B" 
L.L.A. 2009-04 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
De SOUSA AFTER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

OCT. 22, 2009 

All that certain Lot, Piece or Parcel of Land situate in a the Denair Land and 
Development Company 's Colony Number 2, Located in the West 112 of Section 33, 
T.5S., R. 9E., M.D.M. Stanislaus County California being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Lot 19, of the Denair Land and Development Company's Colony Number 2, lying in 
The West 112 of Section 33. T.5S., R.9E., M.D.M. and delineated upon Map filed in 
Book 2 of Maps at  Page 30, Stanislaus County, California. 

Together With: The South 112 of Lot 14, of the Denair Land and Development 
Company's Colony Number 2, lying in the West 112 of Section 33, T.5S., R.9E., 
M.D.M. and delineated upon Map Filed in Book 2 of Maps at  Page 30, Stanislaus 
County Records, Stanislaus County, California also together with all Easements of 
Record. 

SUBJECT TO: All Easements of Record. 

End Description 

V Jesse L. Stanley 
Professional Land Surveyor 

d 
No. 5230 



FO I ' IRON 
MR PER (BJ HARDING ROAD F o  corn 

REFERENCES 

(R1) 2-M-30 S.C.R. L.SS~~O. ' A.P.N. 058-024-001 

ALL OTHER POINTS AS NOTED 

(R2) CO. RD. SURVEY #I231 ON MAP. 

(B) 21-S-26 S.C.R. BASIS OF BEARINGS 
BETWEEN THE S.W. COR OF SEC. 33 

(C) 15-5-1 10 S.C.R. AND THE SOUTH 114 COR OF SEC. 33 
AS SHOWN ON 21628, WITH A 
BEARING OF S89'25'59"E 

(D) 5-S-58 S.C.R. 

V~I#N67Jdfl 
MSA E m ,  BO. 
m e ~ m o m  

LOT 8 
2-M-30 

SCALE 1" = 400' 

RECORD OF SURVEY 
OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

NO. 2009-04 

T.5S., R.SE., M.D.M. 
STANISLAUS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. 

SCALE 1"-200' MARCH M O B  
JESSE STANLEY 

LAND SURVEYING-ENGINEERING 
BRADBURY ROAD uo SOUTH YOSEMITE AVE. 

OAKDALE, CALIFORNIA 95361 

e-mail: stanleysu~eylng@gmall.com 



EXHIBIT C 
* 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Planning and Community Development /# BOARD AGENDA # *D-l 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE October 20, 2009 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 0 415 Vote Required YES NO 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Rescind All of Williamson Act Contract No. 2003-4514 (Located on Clausen Road, East of 
Patterson), Approval to Rescind Part of Williamson Act Contract No. 1973-1 352 (Located on Bradbury 
Road, East of Patterson), Approval of New Contracts Pursuant to Minor Lot Line Adjustment 2009-04, 
Trinkler and De Sousa, and Authorization for the Planning Director to Execute New Contracts 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve and establish the following findings: 

a. There is no net decrease in the amount of the acreage restricted. In cases where two parcels 
involved in a lot line adjustment are both subject to contracts rescinded pursuant to this section, this 
finding will be satisfied if the aggregate acreage of the land restricted by the new contracts is at least 
as great as the aggregate acreage restricted by the rescinded contracts. 

(Continued on page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

All costs associated with this item are included in the Lot Line Adjustment application fee. 

..................................................................................................................... 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. 2009-707 

On motion of Su~ervisor--- -g?n_t9!t_h-- - - - - - -  - -  - -  - - - -  , Seconded by Supervisor - - -  -O'Bien-- - -  - - - - - - -  - -  - - - -  
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:- - - - - - -O;B~i_e_n, -Ch_i_e_s_a, G~~ye-r, Monte_ith,-and Chairm-a-n- D-e-MatJin_i- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes:Supervisors:---- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
~xcused or Absent: Super"isors:- - Eo_n_e_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Abstaining: Super"isor_:- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended ,,, 

' i 

4) Other: hereby certify that the foregoing is a t"ll* 
MOTION: true and correct COPY of the Oilginat 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN. Clerk File No. 


